BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

- 1. Title: Approval of an amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Colorado Department of Transportation for the construction of an ADA compliant at-grade bicycle and pedestrian crossing of the Union Pacific RR tracks at 47th Ave and York St.
- 2. Requesting Agency: Public Works
- 3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance

Name:Jim Barwick Phone:720-913-4535

Email:james.barwick@denvergov.org

4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and second reading, if necessary

Name:Jim Barwick

Phone: Email:

- 5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed ordinance is intended to accomplish, who's involved
 - a. Scope of Work

The proposed ordinance should accomplish two purposes: (1) Authorize receipt of revenue under Charter 3.2.6(e), and (2) Appropriate the funds to the fund/org/project ID This IGA will allow the City to receive and expend federal funds in the amount of 266,650 for the construction phase of an ADA compliant at-grade bicycle and pedestrian crossing of the Union Pacific RR tracks at 47th Ave and York St.

The funding for this phase of the project is \$284,000 federal, (with the maximum reimburseable of \$266,650 to the City) and a required City Match of \$71,000; the funding ratio is 80% federal and 20% City. The CDOT Project Number is STU M320-051 and the subaccount number is 16265.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

47th & York Grade Crossing Improvements

Contractor: State of Colorado

Colorado Department of Transportation, Region 6

2000 S. Holly St Denver, CO 80222

Proposed Contract Amount: \$284,000

Project Title: 47th Ave Bike/Pedestrian Crossing over the UPRR

Contract Control Number

RC73032(1)

Council District: 9

Source of funds: Federal through Colorado Department of Transportation

Fund/Org/Proj ID 38231, 5011102, PC02407_061, 47th /York Street Pedestrian Crossing Improvements

If this is a multi-year grant, the total grant amount is: The total grant amount will be approximately \$550,650.00

Grantor: Denver Regional Council of Governments through the Colorado Department of Transportation

If federal direct or pass-through dollars, indicate the Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Number (CFDA): 20-2050

Are there any requirements for matching funds or in-kind services? Yes
If yes, indicate amount and source of funds. \$71,000
31020/ 5011102 PC02407 061, 47th/York St. Pedestrian Crossing Improvements

Background:

The construction of a bicycle and pedestrian crossing across the UPRR at 47th and York was submitted and approved as one of the City's projects for the DRCOG 2007-2012 TIP process.

This project will provide an ADA compliant at-grade bicycle and pedestrian crossing of the UPRR at 47th Ave. & York St. Safety will be enhanced through curb bulbouts and improvements at the railroad crossing. A trail will be provided along N. York Lane and N. York Street in vicinity of the crossing. At least 20 bicycle parking racks will be installed at the adjacent schools, recreational centers, and commercial districts.

The funding for this phase of the project is \$284,000 federal, (with the maximum reimburseable of \$284,000 to the City) and a required City Match of \$71,000; the funding ratio is 80% federal and 20% City. The CDOT Project Number is STU M320-051 and the subaccount number is 16265.

b. Duration

Execution to Completion

c. Location

47th Avenue & York Street

d. Affected Council District

9

e. Benefits
Pedestrian mobility & Safety

f. Costs \$63,175.00

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. $$\rm N_{0}$$

Bill Request Number: Date: